Other non-cash changes -817 68

Cash flow from operating activities 33.740 25.585

Cash outflow for capital expenditure related to property, plant and equipment -1.814 -1.308

Cash outflow for investments in intangible assets -19.279 -18.289

Company acquisition 24 -10.179 -260

Cash flow from investing activities -31.271 -19.857

Cash outflow to the owner of the company by acquiring own shares -836 606

Distributed profits -3.286 -2.585

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in subsidiaries -500 0

Cash inflow from taking out financial liabilities 7.757 1.892

Interest income 219 153

Interest payments -379 -345

Cash flow from financing activities 2.974 -279

Effects of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents -269 -461
Change in cash and cash equivalents 24 5.174 4.988

63

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the period October 1, 2018, to September 30, 2019

(in euro thousands) Subscribed
capital

Capital
reserve

Treasury
shares

Other
changes in
equity not

recognized in
profit or loss

Profit carried
forward

Result for
the year

after
minority
interests

Equity of the
shareholders of

ISRA VISION

Other
shareholder
s' interests

Equity

Balance on 10/01/2018 before
adjustment 21.906  21.722 0 361 128.810 23.108 195.907 1.862 197.769

Effect of converting over to IFRS 9 -90 -90 -90

Effect of converting over to IFRS 15 -880 -880 -880
Balance on 10/01/2018 after
adjustment 21.906  21.722 0 361 127.839 23.108 194.936 1.862 196.798

Profit carried forward 23.108 -23.108 0 0

Capital increase (conversion of the
capital reserve due to a share split) 8 -8 0 0

Own shares acquired -603 -233 -836 -836

Own shares sold 0 0

Distribution of profit -3.286 -3.286 -3.286

Change in shares of non-controlling
shareholders -104 -104 -376 -480

Total result -108 22.560 22.452 67 22.520

 - Actuarial profits/losses -337 -337 -337

 - Currency translation differences 230 230 230

Balance on 09/30/2019 21.914  21.111 -233 253 147.557 22.560 213.162 1.553 214.716

The change in own shares was presented using the gross method.

64

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the period October 1, 2017, to September 30, 2018

(in euro thousands) Subscribed
capital

Capital
reserve

Treasury
shares

Other
changes in
equity not

recognized in
profit or loss

Profit
carried

forward

Result for
the year

after
minority
interests

Equity of the
shareholders

of ISRA
VISION

Other
shareholde

rs'
interests

Equity

Balance on 10/01/2017 4.381  38.800 -159 921  110.886 20.508 175.338 1.710 177.049

Profit carried forward 20.508 -20.508 0 0
Capital increase (conversion of the
capital reserve due to a share split) 17.525  -17.525 0 0

Own shares acquired 0 0

Own shares sold 447 159 606 606

Dividend 0 0

Distribution of profit -2.585 -2.585 -2.585

Change in shares of non-controlling
shareholders 0 0

Total result -561 23.108 22.547 152 22.699

 - Cash flow hedge 0 0

 - Actuarial profits/losses -6 -6 -6

 - Currency translation differences -555 -555 -555
Balance on 09/30/2018 21.906  21.722 0 361  128.810 23.108 195.907 1.862 197.769

The change in own shares was presented using the gross method.

65

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of September 30, 2019

1. General

ISRA VISION AG, Darmstadt (hereinafter “ISRA” or “Company”) was established on September 23, 1997, and
entered in the commercial register of the Local Court of Darmstadt under the name ISRA VISION SYSTEMS AG
and the registration number HRB 6820 on September 25, 1997. ISRA shares were first listed on the Frankfurt
Stock Exchange on April 20, 2000. A resolution to change the Company’s name from ISRA VISION SYSTEMS
AG to ISRA VISION AG was adopted at the General Meeting on March 28, 2006, and was entered into the